said question may again be voted upon favorably as heretofore provided.

- Sec. 6. Funds to be expended under direction of council.—All funds derived from said levy shall be expended as set out in Section one hereof by the governing body of each city, village or borough.
- Sec. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 29, 1927.

CHAPTER 80—S. F. No. 385

An act authorising villages to issue bonds for the purpose of funding floating indebtedness.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Bonds authorized to fund floating indebtedness.—Any village in the State of Minnesota is hereby authorized to issue bonds of such village to fund the outstanding floating indebtedness thereof as represented by its orders or warrants outstanding and unpaid on February 1st, 1927; provided, however, that the aggregate face value of the bonds which shall be issued by any village under the provisions of this act shall not exceed the sum of \$15,000.00.
- Sec. 2. Bond issue—interest rate.—Before any bonds are issued under the provisions of this act, the issuance of such bonds shall be authorized by a resolution adopted by the affirmative vote of all the members of the village council. Said bonds shall bear interest at not to exceed six per cent per annum, payable semi-annually, shall mature serially in approximately equal amounts each year, the last of which installments shall be not more than ten years from the date of issue and the first of which installments shall be not more than two years from the date of issue, shall be signed by the President and countersigned by the Clerk or Recorder and shall be sold for not less than their par value and accrued interest in such manner and the bonds shall be in such form as the governing body shall direct.

Provided, that no such bonds shall be issued unless the village council issuing such bonds shall pass the resolution authorizing the issuance thereof under this Act within 90 days after the passage and approval of this Act. Provided, that nothing in this Act shall be deemed to abridge or repeal existing provisions of law relating hereto. All bonds issued hereunder

shall be sold in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 10, General Statutes 1923.

Approved March 29, 1927.

CHAPTER 81-S. F. No. 593

An act to amend Sections 2 and 3 of Chapter 120, General Laws 1925, entitled, "An act to establish a Municipal Court in the City of Faribault, County of Rice, State of Minnesota," and to amend said chapter by adding thereto three new sections to be designated respectively as "Section 4-1." "Section 4B," and "Section 4C," and relating respectively to certain fees, fines and forfeitures, and clerk's duties, in said court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Powers.—That Section 2 of Chapter 120, General Laws 1925, he and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 2. Said court shall possess all of the powers and be subject to all of the provisions set forth in that portion of Chapter 5. General Statutes 1923, and acts amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto, relating to municipal courts, except as in this act otherwise provided.

Sec. 2. Jurisdiction.—That Section 3 of Chapter 120, General Laws 1925, be and the same hereby is amended so as to

read as follows:

"Section 3. Said court shall also have jurisdiction to hear, try and determine civil actions:

1. Arising on contract, for the recovery of money only, when

the amount claimed does not exceed one thousand dollars;

2. For damages for injury to the person or to real property, or for taking, detaining, or injuring personal property, when the amount claimed, or, in replevin, the value of the property in controversy, does not exceed one thousand dollars:

3. For a penalty given by statute, not exceeding one thousand dollars, or upon a bond conditioned for the payment of money, whatever the penalty thereof, when the amount claimed does not

exceed one thousand dollars:

4. On an official bond, or any bond taken in said municipal court, if the penalty does not exceed one thousand dollars;

5. For forcible entry and unlawful detainer, whether involving

the title to real estate or not.

It may also take and cuter judgments by confession to an amount not exceeding one thousand dollars, and shall have all the powers and jurisdiction, civil and criminal, of courts of justices of the peace.